



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
WRIT PETITION NO.2126 OF 2024**

Nitin Ramchandra Gavand and Ors. ... Petitioners  
versus  
The State of Maharashtra and Anr. ... Respondents

Mr. Niranjan Mundargi i/by Mr. Omneel A. Jadhav, for Petitioners.  
Mrs. R.S.Tendulkar, APP for State.

**CORAM: N.J.JAMADAR, J.**

**DATE : 25 SEPTEMBER 2025**

**P.C.**

1. Heard the learned Counsel for the Petitioners.
2. Issue notice to the Respondents, returnable on 20 November 2025.
3. Learned APP waives service on behalf of Respondent No.1.
4. In addition to notice through Court, the Petitioners are at liberty to serve Respondent No.2 by private service and file an affidavit of service.

**( N.J.JAMADAR, J. )**