

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 2126 OF 2024

Nitin Ramchandra Gavand & Anr ..Petitioners
Versus
State of Maharashtra & Anr ...Respondents

Mr. Niranjan Mundargi, i/b Omneel A Jadhav, for the Petitioner.
Smt. R.S. Tendulkar, APP, for Respondent No.1-State.
Mr. A.B. Sangle, PSI, Pali Police Station, present.

CORAM: N. J. JAMADAR, J.
DATE : 17th JANUARY 2026

P.C.:

1. Heard the learned Counsel for the Petitioners.
2. Office report indicates that Respondent No.2 has been duly served.
3. None appears for Respondent No.2.
4. Since Respondent No.2 is stated to be usually appearing in person, by way of indulgence, stand over to 29th January 2026.
5. It is hereby made clear that if none appears for Respondent No.2 on the next date, the Court would be constrained to pass appropriate orders.

[N. J. JAMADAR, J.]

ARUN
RAMCHANDRA
SANKPAL

Digitally signed by
ARUN RAMCHANDRA
SANKPAL
Date: 2026.01.17
21:02:40 +0530